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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Siu Hing Lo 
University College London,  
Department of Epidemiology and Public Health  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, this is a well-written manuscript describing a research study 
aimed at understanding the role of ethnicity in breast cancer 
screening uptake.  However, the reporting of the results is 
incomplete. For this reason, I cannot evaluate the merit of this study 
without further information.    
 

Abstract 

The last sentence is ambiguous and/or possibly factually incorrect:  
 
“The variation in the uptake for women from ethnic groups in 
different geographical areas”…  
Uptake is different among women from the same ethnic group in 
different areas?  Or does the magnitude in uptake rates between 
women from different ethnic groups (e.g. white vs. other) differ 
between areas? 
  
“collaboration about the successful engagement of services with 
different communities could improve uptake for all women”…  
The citation of Cruice & Malfroy (2009) seems to suggest such 
efforts have only reduced inequalities, but not increased uptake for 
all women.  If you rely on the word “successful” for the statement to 
be true, the sentence would not convey a meaningful message.    

 

Methods 

It is unclear how you could have any non-missing values for the self-
assigned ethnicity variable for women who did not respond to their 
first call invitation. Could please you clarify?    
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Results 

The results of the logistic regression analysis are missing, despite 
the fact that these are crucial to the overall aim of the reported 
study. It would be useful to see these results reported in tables and 
referred to in more detail in the text.  The figures are too small for 
the reader to find the relevant numbers.  For this reason, I cannot 
comment on the conclusions you have drawn from your study.   
 
 

Discussion 

p.9 line 31-32: “…it may be the difference in measurement that 
explains the different results between these two studies”.  The 
preceding explanation seems to suggest that the results rather 
similar – this paragraph is confusing.  
p.9 line33-35:…”the income domain of the Indices of Deprivation 
used in the present study may not adequately account for…”. Is 
there any reason why you did not use multiple measures, i.e. Index 
of Multipe Deprivation? As your main interest is whether ethnicity 
(and specific differences between smaller ethnic groupings) is 
associated with uptake, it would be extremely valuable to control for 
as many other socioeconomic confounders as possible.  
 

 

REVIEWER Sue Moss 
Queen Mary University of London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A more detailed description/explanation is required of the multiple 
imputation methods used to estimate ethnicity where this is 
unknown. 
 
This is an interesting paper addressing the issue of variation in 
uptake of breast screening in London in different ethnic groups.  
 
Multiple imputation has been used to estimate ethnicity where this is 
unknown but at present this is inadequately described, and more 
detail of the methods used should be provided. For example,state 
the software used, the number of imputed datasets etc..  
 
Ethnicity is only recorded for ( a subset of ) women who attend for 
screening at least once. Thus for the majority of non attenders ( and 
all non attenders in the 'first call' group) ethnicity will be missing. The 
authors should clarify this, and give the numbers of attenders/non-
attenders for whom ethnicity is known. On p 5 it is stated that 
analyses were carried out separately for the different invitation 
groups - in this case presumably the ethnicity in the 'first call' group 
could only be imputed from factors other than attendance ? Did 
proportions of missing data vary with other factors ( e.g. deprivation )  
 
The authors should discuss possible biases affecting the results due 
to the distribution of missing data. The results of an analysis in the 
routine recall group including only those for whom ethnicity was 
known would be informative.  
 
Socio-economic deprivation was presumably established based on 
post code - this should be stated. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Siu Hing Lo  
Institution and Country University College London,  
Department of Epidemiology and Public Health  
United Kingdom  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  
 
General comments  
Overall, this is a well-written manuscript describing a research study aimed at understanding the role 
of ethnicity in breast cancer screening uptake. However, the reporting of the results is incomplete. For 
this reason, I cannot evaluate the merit of this study without further information.  
 
Abstract  
The last sentence is ambiguous and/or possibly factually incorrect:  
 
“The variation in the uptake for women from ethnic groups in different geographical areas”…  
Uptake is different among women from the ethnic group in different areas? Or does the magnitude in 
uptake rates between women from different ethnic groups (e.g. white vs. other) differ between areas?  
• We have altered the sentence in the abstract to clarify that uptake for women from the same ethnic 
groups varies in different areas.  
 
“collaboration about the successful engagement of services with different communities could improve 
uptake for all women”…  
The citation of Cruice & Malfroy (2009) seems to suggest such efforts have only reduced inequalities, 
but not increased uptake for all women. If you rely on the word “successful” for the statement to be 
true, the sentence would not convey a meaningful message.  
• The Cruice & Malfroy reference shows that targeting particular ethnic groups can improve uptake in 
screening attendance (although was only successful for one of the groups in this instance). We have 
added to this reference that Bangladeshi women have the lowest uptake of screening in London, and 
feel that the statement in the abstract remains valid, that focused interventions with particular 
communities could be successful in all groups.  
 
Methods  
It is unclear how you could have any non-missing values for the self-assigned ethnicity variable for 
women who did not respond to their first call invitation. Could please you clarify?  
• We analysed the earliest invitation for each woman in the period studied, but some women had 
subsequent invitations that they attended and provided ethnicity information. This has been clarified 
in the Methods.  
 
Results  
The results of the logistic regression analysis are missing, despite the fact that these are crucial to the 
overall aim of the reported study. It would be useful to see these results reported in tables and 
referred to in more detail in the text. The figures are too small for the reader to find the relevant 
numbers. For this reason, I cannot comment on the conclusions you have drawn from your study.  
• We have added two tables showing the adjusted percentages to be consistent with the figures, 
although we feel that the figures provide a better overview. If required we could also provide tables 
with the original odds ratios. More detailed results have been added to the Results section.  
 
Discussion  
p.9 line 31-32: “…it may be the difference in measurement that explains the different results between 
these two studies”. The preceding explanation seems to suggest that the results rather similar – this 
paragraph is confusing.  
• Thank you for pointing this inconsistency out. We have removed this sentence.  
p.9 line33-35:…”the income domain of the Indices of Deprivation used in the present study may not 
adequately account for…”. Is there any reason why you did not use multiple measures, i.e. Index of 
Multipe Deprivation? As your main interest is whether ethnicity (and specific differences between 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-005586 on 16 O

ctober 2014. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


smaller ethnic groupings) is associated with uptake, it would be extremely valuable to control for as 
many other socioeconomic confounders as possible.  
• This study analysed the same area as a previous study (Renshaw et al, 2010) which used the 
income domain of the Indices of Deprivation and we also chose to use this for comparability. Future 
studies could explore the effect of using different measures of socioeconomic deprivation, and we 
have added this to the Discussion.  
 
Reviewer Name Sue Moss  
Institution and Country Queen Mary University of London, UK  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  
 
A more detailed description/explanation is required of the multiple imputation methods used to 
estimate ethnicity where this is unknown.  
• More information about the multiple imputation has been added to the Methods.  
 
This is an interesting paper addressing the issue of variation in uptake of breast screening in London 
in different ethnic groups.  
 
Multiple imputation has been used to estimate ethnicity where this is unknown but at present this is 
inadequately described, and more detail of the methods used should be provided. For example,state 
the software used, the number of imputed datasets etc..  
• More information about the multiple imputation has been added to the Methods.  
 
Ethnicity is only recorded for ( a subset of ) women who attend for screening at least once. Thus for 
the majority of non attenders ( and all non attenders in the 'first call' group) ethnicity will be missing. 
The authors should clarify this, and give the numbers of attenders/non-attenders for whom ethnicity is 
known. On p 5 it is stated that analyses were carried out separately for the different invitation groups - 
in this case presumably the ethnicity in the 'first call' group could only be imputed from factors other 
than attendance ? Did proportions of missing data vary with other factors ( e.g. deprivation )  
• Some of the women who did not attend the first call invitation studied subsequently attended 
screening following another invitation and their ethnicity information was then recorded. This has 
been clarified in the Methods.  
• The proportion of attenders and non-attenders who had ethnicity information available has been 
added for the first call and routine recall groups in the Results.  
• A paragraph describing the differences in known ethnicity by other factors has been added to the 
Results.  
 
The authors should discuss possible biases affecting the results due to the distribution of missing 
data. The results of an analysis in the routine recall group including only those for whom ethnicity was 
known would be informative.  
• Thank you for this interesting idea for additional analysis. Restricting the routine recall analysis to 
women with a known ethnicity had very little impact on the results. This has been added to the 
Discussion.  
 
Socio-economic deprivation was presumably established based on post code – this should be stated.  
• The description of the use of postcode and lower super output areas that were used to determine 
socioeconomic deprivation has been added to the Methods.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Siu Hing Lo 
Department of Epidemiology and Public Health  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2014 

 

- The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 
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REVIEWER Sue Moss 
Queen Mary University of London 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Jul-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS With the expansion of the results, the tables & figures are now 
slightly repetitive _ I would be inclined to replace Tables 3/4 with 
those of the odds ratios to which the authors refer. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Sue Moss 

With the expansion of the results, the tables & figures are now slightly repetitive   _ I would be inclined 

to replace Tables 3/4 with those of the odds ratios to which the authors refer. 

Thank you. We have now replaced tables 3 and 4 (which including the back calculated percentages) 

with those displaying the original odds ratios as requested. We have also added the point that odds 

ratios are included in tables 3 and 4 into the results sections when we originally referred to the 

percentage results. 
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